

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Acquittal Appeal No. 44 of 2022**

Abdul Gaffar

... Appellant

**Versus**

State of Jharkhand & Anr.

... Respondents

**With**

**Criminal Appeal (DB) No.513 of 2022**

Md. Shamshad Alam @ Chepta @ Chapta @ Shamshad Alam

... Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

... Respondent

**With**

**Criminal Appeal (DB) No.532 of 2022**

Md. Tabrej Alam @ Chamra Chotu @ Md. Tabrez

... Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

... Respondent

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RATNAKER BHENGRA**

For the Appellant(s)

: Mr. B. M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate  
Mr. Naveen Kumar Jaiswal, Advocate

[in Acq. Appeal No. 44 of 2022]

Mrs. Shaurya, Advocate

Mr. Yash Raj Gupta, Advocate

[in Cr. Appeal (DB) Nos. 513 of 2022 & 532 of 2022]

For the Respondent-State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, APP

[in Acq. Appeal No. 44 of 2022]

-----

**Order No.4/ Dated: 6<sup>th</sup> July 2023**

The office has made a note that I.A No. 3285 of 2023 in Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 532 of 2022 shall be treated as a tied up matter with the Bench constituting Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath.

Let this interlocutory application be placed before the same Bench.

**(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)**

**(Ratnaker Bhengra, J.)**