

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 532 of 2022

Md. Tabrej Alam @ Chamra Chotu @ Md. Tabrez.....Appellant
Versus

The State of Jharkhand.Respondent

Coram: THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMBUJ NATH

For the Appellant : Mr. L.C.N. Sahdeo, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Vineet Kumar Vashistha, Special P.P.
For the Informant : Mr. B.M. Tripathy, Sr. Advocate

I.A. No. 3285 of 2023

06/10.8.2023 Heard the parties.

This interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected in I.A. No. 5132 of 2022.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that no independent witnesses have been examined by the prosecution. It has further been submitted that prior to the present F.I.R., another F.I.R. was instituted. Learned counsel submits that the deceased himself was having 26 criminal antecedents and so far as the appellant is concerned, he does not have any criminal antecedent.

Learned Special P.P. as well as learned senior counsel appearing for the informant have opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant.

It appears that there are several eye witnesses to the occurrence including P.W-1, P.W-2 and P.W-4 who all have stated about the appellant being one of the persons who had also shot at the deceased. Five bullet injuries were found on the person of the deceased.

Regard being had to the above, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant, which stands rejected once again.

I.A. No. 3285 of 2023 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath,J)

Rakesh/-