

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 513 of 2022
Md. Shamshad Alam @ Chepta @ Chapta @ Shamshad Alam
... .. Appellant

Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

WITH
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 532 of 2022
Md. Tabrej Alam @ Chamra Chotu @ Md. Tabrej ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: SRI SANJAYA KUMAR MISHRA, C.J.
SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Appellants: Mr. Mayank Sahay, Advocate
Mr. Yashraj Gupta, Advocate
For the State: Mr. Vishwanath Roy, A.P.P.
Mr. Vineet Kumar Vashistha, A.P.P.
For the Informant: Mr. B.M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kumar Jaiswal, Advocate
Ms. Nutan Kumari Sharma, Advocate

08/Dated: 19.12.2023

I.A. No. 8963 of 2023 [in Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 513 of 2022]

This is an application for interim bail (short-term bail) filed by appellant Md. Shamshad Alam @ Chepta @ Chapta @ Shamshad Alam.

Perused the Medical Certificate.

Let the learned counsel for the State take specific instructions regarding the genuineness of the medical certificate by sending a letter of request to the Officer Incharge of Kotwali Police Station (Ranchi).

Let the matter be listed in the 2nd weeks of January, 2024.

In the meantime, objections to the interim application may be filed in the Registry.

(Sanjaya Kumar Mishra, C.J.)

(Ananda Sen, J.)