

Md. Shamshad Alam @ Chepta @ Chapta @ Shamshad Alam
..... Appellant

The State of Jharkhand Respondent

Md. Tabrej Alam @ Chamra Chotu @ Md. Tabrej
..... Appellant

The State of Jharkhand Respondent

For the Appellants	: Mr. A. K. Kashyap, Sr. Advocate Mr. Yashraj Gupta, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Vishwanath Roy, Spl.P.P Mr. V. K. Vashistha, A.P.P
For the Informant	: Mr. B.M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate Mr. Naveen Kumar Jaiswal, Advocate

Heard learned senior counsel for the appellants and the learned counsel for the State in both these appeals.

It is noted that by order dated 19.12.2023, the genuineness of the medical certificate was directed to be examined and the State was directed to take steps for the same, which has not been complied with.

Accordingly, State is directed to take steps in pursuance of the order dated 19.12.2023.

Put up these cases on 22.01.2024.

(Ratnaker Bhengra, J.)

(Ambuj Nath, J.)