

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 532 of 2022

Md. Tabrej Alam @ Chamra Chotu @ Md. Tabrez--- --- Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand --- --- Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant: Mr. Rahul Pandey, Advocate
For the Resp.-State: Mr. Vineet Kr. Vashistha, Special P.P.
For the Informant: Mr. B.M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kr. Jaiswal, Advocate

I.A. No. 14600 of 2025

09/ 08.12.2025 Heard Mr. Rahul Pandey, learned counsel for the appellant, learned A.P.P. and Mr. B.M. Tripathi, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the Informant

2. The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected twice in I.A. No. 5132 of 2022 and I.A. No. 3285 of 2023. Subsequent thereto, the appellant has again moved for grant of bail in I.A. No. 3001 of 2024, which however was dismissed as withdrawn vide order dated 17.10.2024.

3. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant is in custody since 27.11.2018. It has also been submitted that there is no chance of final hearing and the appellant having already spent considerable time in custody, deserves to be released on bail.

4 Mr. B.M. Tripathi, learned senior counsel for the Informant has submitted that there are several eyewitnesses to the occurrence who have stated about the appellant as one of the persons who had shot at the deceased.

5. It appears from the evidence of P.W-1, P.W-2 and P.W-4 that they are the eyewitnesses to the occurrence and all the three have consistently stated about the appellant as one of the persons who had also fired at the deceased. The postmortem report indicates that five firearm injuries were found on the person of the deceased.

6. On consideration of the aforesaid facts, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant. Accordingly, his prayer for bail stands rejected once again.

7. The aforesaid I.A. stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath, J)

December 08, 2025
Ranjeet/
10.12.2025