

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 532 of 2022

Md. Tabrej Alam @ Chamra Chotu @ Md. Tabrej

..... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Rajeev Ranjan Tiwari, Advocate.
For the State : Spl.P.P.
For the Informant : Mr. B.M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate.

Order No. 10/Dated: 4th May, 2026

I.A. No. 5934/2026

1. Heard Mr. Rajeev Ranjan Tiwari, learned counsel for the appellant and learned Spl.P.P. as well as Mr. B.M. Tripathi, learned senior counsel for the informant.
2. This application has been preferred by the appellant for early hearing of Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 532 of 2022.
3. It appears that against the order declining bail, the appellant had moved the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 5018/2026 and vide order dated 25.03.2026, the appeal was directed to be heard and disposed of within a period of six months.
4. Since there is specific direction of Hon'ble Supreme Court, as noted above, we fix this appeal for final hearing along with analogous case(s) on 24.06.2026.
5. Office, in the meantime, is directed to prepare the paper book.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

May 4, 2026
Sunil/